
	
STUDIES IN ENGLISH, ACADEMIC YEAR 2025–2026
WINTER SEMESTER
3RD YEAR, 6–YEAR MD PROGRAM
10 dean’s groups 

	BREAKS:  3 November 2025 (free Rector’s day),  10 & 11 November 2025 (free Rector’s day & public holiday), 24 December 2025 – 6 January 2026 (Christmas and New Year break); 2 –15 February 2026 (winter examination session); 16–22 February 2026 (semester break)
 • ALL THE FREE DAYS IN THE TIMETABLE ARE MARKED WITH GREY COLOUR.

	l - lectures; s – seminars; c – classes; cc-clinical classes;  

	Symbol/
colour
	Subject
	Number of hours
	DAY
	Address

	C
	Communication Skills
Prof. M. Karbownik-Lewińska MD, PhD
	20 hrs.
	

	seminars - 10 hrs.,  classes clinical - 10 hrs. 
Department of Endocrinology and Metabolic Diseases, Polish Mother’s Memorial Hospital, 281/289 Rzgowska St., Building A (Obstetrics & Gynecology), 4th floor
MON – groups 1+2; 3+4, 9+10
TUE – groups 3+4
WED – groups 5+6,  7+8, 9+10
THUR – groups 3+4, 5+6
FR – groups 5+6, 9+10

	PMC
	Preventive Medicine-Cardiology
Prof. J. Kasprzak MD, PhD
	24 hrs.
	MON
WED
THUR
FR
	classes – 9 hrs. , clinical classes – 15 hrs.
Biegański Hospital, Department of Cardiology – 1/5 Kniaziewicza St., building B, cloakroom – level (-1); 
(!) Students are required to have their own white coats to enter the Cardiology Department. 
MON – groups 1, 2, 3, 6
WED – group 7, 9, 10
THUR – group 8, 9
FR – groups 4, 5

	LD
	
Laboratory Diagnostics
Assistant Prof. Makandjou-Ola Eusebio MD, PhD
	45 hrs.
	Lectures 18 hrs. – on-line
seminars 9 hrs.  & classes 18 hrs. – Central Teaching Hospital, 251 Pomorska St. 
	Groups 5 & 6 
	
	Groups 7  & 8
	
	Groups 9 & 10

	MONDAY
	hour
	room
	
	MONDAY
	hour
	room
	
	MONDAY
	hour
	room

	6.10
	11.15-13.45
	01.18
	
	6.10
	16.15-18.30
	01.18
	
	6.10
	13.45-16.00
	01.18

	13.10
	
	01.24
	
	13.10
	
	01.24
	
	13.10
	
	01.24

	20.10
	
	01.24
	
	20.10
	
	01.24
	
	20.10
	
	01.24

	27.10
	
	1.18
	
	27.10
	
	01.11
	
	27.10
	
	01.11

	17.11
	
	01.19
	
	17.11
	
	01.24
	
	17.11
	
	01.24

	24.11
	
	Eastern Lecture Hall
	
	24.11
	
	01.22
	
	24.11
	
	01.22

	1.12
	
	01.18
	
	1.12
	
	01.18
	
	1.12
	
	01.18

	15.12
	
	01.11
	
	8.12
	
	01.24
	
	8.12
	
	01.24

	22.12 
17.12 WED 
	16.45-19.00
	01.22
01.18
	
	15.12
	
	01.11
	
	15.12
	
	01.11

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Groups 1 & 2 
	
	Groups 3 & 4 
	
	
	
	

	TUESDAY
	hour
	room
	
	WEDNESDAY
	hour
	room
	
	
	
	

	7.10
	8.15-10.30
	01.19
	
	1.10
	13.00-15.15
	01.11
	
	
	
	

	14.10
	
	01.19
	
	8.10
	
	01.11
	
	
	
	

	21.10
	16.30-18.45
	01.24
	
	15.10
	
	01.11
	
	[bookmark: _GoBack]
	
	

	28.10
	8.15-10.30
	325 comp., build.A4 
	
	22.10
	
	1.19
	
	
	
	

	4.11
	
	1.27
	
	29.10
	
	1.17
	
	
	
	

	18.11
	16.30-18.45
	01.19
	
	5.11
	
	1.17
	
	
	
	

	25.11
	8.15-10.30
	1.17
	
	12.11
	
	1.18
	
	
	
	

	2.12
	
	1.19
	
	19.11
	
	01.18
	
	
	
	

	9.12
	
	1.17
	
	26.11
	
	01.11
	
	
	
	




	PM
	Pathomorphology
Prof. R. Kordek  MD, PhD
	82 hrs.

	MON
	Lectures – 20 hrs., seminars – 6 hrs.  – Central Teaching Hospital, 251 Pomorska St.,1000 Lecture Hall

	
	
	
	Classes 56 hrs., Central Teaching Hospital, 251 Pomorska St.
(computer rooms 325 i 327 – build. C8 - entrance build. A-4; level 0)			
	TUE
	09.00–12.15
	group
	7,8
	9,10
	

	
	
	room
	1.02
	1.03
	

	WED
	09.00–12.15
	group 
	1,2
	3,4
	5,6

	
	
	room
	1.02
	1.03
	325 &327 build A4


(computer rooms 325  & 327 - building C8 - entrance building. A-4; level 0)
! exception – groups 7,8,9,10 – classes on 9.01.2026 – 12.15-15.15, room 1.03


	PA
	Pathophysiology                   
T. Kun MD, PhD
	50 hrs.
	Lectures 3 hrs. – on-line
classes 47 hrs.  Department of General & Experimental Pathology, 7/9 Żeligowskiego St., rooms 166,167
THUR – groups 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
FR – group 7, 8, 9, 10

Reading the text concerning inflammation in the textbook Vinay Kumar, Stanley L. Robbins, Ramzi S. Cotran: Robbins Basic Pathology  (7e) before the beginning of the course is obligatory!



	PH
	
Pharmacology & Toxicology
Prof. E. Kowalczyk MD, PhD

	72 hrs.
	TUE
	Lectures 20 hrs. – on-line, recorded on Moodle

	
	
	
	TUE
THUR
FR
	seminars 52 hrs. 
TUE – groups 4, 5, 6; 
THUR – groups  7, 8, 9, 10
FR – groups  1, 2, 3 
Department of Pharmacology, 7/9 Żeligowskiego St., 3rd floor, seminar rooms 327, 329

	PD
	Physical Diagnosis I
M. Kasielski MD, PhD
	
44 hrs.

	Classes - 8 hrs., clinical classes - 36 hrs. – Central Teaching Hospital, Medical Simulation Centre, 251 Pomorska St., hospital building, entrance B, 12 floor   
MON – groups 4, 7
TUE – group 3
WED – groups 8, 9, 10
THUR – groups 1, 2, 5
FR – group   6
UPDATED DETAILED TIMETABLE – at the additional sheet

	IS
	Introduction to Surgery
Prof.  M. Mik  MD, PhD

	40 hrs.
	classes - 20 hrs., clinical classes - 20 hrs.

	
	
	IS
	4 hrs.
2 - c
2- cc
	Department of General and Colorectal Surgery
Teaching Hospital No. 2, 113 Żeromskiego St., building no. 3, 2nd floor
Head of the Department: Prof. M. Mik MD, PhD 
Contact Person: Andrzej Kawiński  MD, PhD

	
	
	
IS
	4 hrs.
2 -c
2 - cc
	Department of Neurosurgery and Oncology of the Nervous System 
Norbert Barlicki Memorial Teaching Hospital No. 1, 22 Kopcińskiego St. 
Head of the Department: Prof. D. Jaskólski MD, PhD 

	
	
	

IS
	4 hrs.
2 -c
2 -cc
	Department of Cardiosurgery
Central Teaching Hospital , 251 Pomorska St., 1st floor
Head of Department: Prof. Michał Krejca MD, PhD 
Coordinator: Sławomir Jander MD, PhD
eastern staircase - 1st floor
First meeting – next to the secretariat

	
	
	
IS
	8 hrs.
4 -c
4 -cc
	Department of Plastic, Reconstructive and Aesthetic Surgery
Norbert Barlicki Memorial Teaching Hospital, 22 Kopcińskiego St., 2nd floor,
Head of Department: Prof. A. Kasielska-Trojan MD, PhD 


	
	
	
IS
	8 hrs.
4 -c
4 -cc
	Department of General and Oncological Thoracic Surgery
Teaching Hospital No. 2, 113 Żeromskiego St., 3rd floor
Head of the Department: M. Łochowski MD, PhD
Contact Person: M. Łochowski MD, PhD

	
	
	
IS
	4 hrs.
2 -c
2 -cc
	Department of Orthopedics and Traumatology,  
113 Żeromskiego St., Teaching Hospital No. 2
Head of the Department: Prof. Marcin Domżalski MD, PhD

	
	
	

IS
	8 hrs.
4 -c
4 -cc
	Department of  Maxillofacial Surgery, 
Central Teaching Hospital , 251 Pomorska St., 10th floor, entrance A1
Head of Department: Prof.  Marcin Kozakiewicz DDS, PhD
Coordinator: Katarzyna Bogusiak MD, PhD
For classes - Students are expected to wait on the 1st floor in front of the Department

	
	Students are required to have their own spare shoes, white coats, stethoscopes and ID badges.
Students coming late more than 15 minutes without an official justification will not be admitted to classes.  

	E
	Electives:

	
20 hrs.
	Detailed timetable at the additional sheet
Enrollment via Internet
https://zapisy.umed.lodz.pl/
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l  -   lectures; s  –   seminars; c  –   classes ; cc - clinical classes ;    

Symbol/   colour  Subject  Number  of hours  DAY  Address  

C  Communication Skills   Prof. M .  Karbownik - Lewińska   MD, PhD  20   hrs .     seminars   -   10   hrs . ,    classes  clinical   -   10  hrs .     Department of Endocrinology and Metabolic Diseases, Polish Mothe r’s Memorial Hospital, 281/289  Rzgowska St., Building A  (Obstetrics & Gynecology), 4 th   floor   MON  –   groups  1+2; 3+4, 9+10   TUE  –   groups 3+4   WED  –   groups   5+6,    7+8 , 9+10   THUR  –   groups 3+4, 5+6   FR  –   groups 5+6 , 9+10  

PMC  Preventive Medicine - Cardiology   Prof. J.   Kasprzak MD, PhD  24 hrs .  MON   WED   THUR   FR  classes  –   9 hrs. , clinical classes  –   15 hrs.   Biegański Hospital,  Department of Cardiology  –   1/5 Kniaziewicza St.,  building B ,  cloakroom   –   level ( - 1);    (!)  Students are required to have their own white coats to  enter the Cardiology Department .    MON   –   groups  1, 2, 3 , 6   WED   –   group 7 , 9, 10   THUR  –   group 8 , 9   FR  –   groups 4,   5  

